
    

CITY OF PORTLAND  
CITY INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 30006338 

PPS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 66402 
AMENDMENT NO. FIVE (5) 

 
FOR SUPPORT OF WORKFORCE TRAINING & HIRING PROGRAM 

 
This Intergovernmental Agreement (this “IGA”) was made and entered into on the 1st day of 
July 1, 2018 between the City of Portland Bureau of Revenue and Financial Services, 
Procurement Services Division (the “City”) and Portland Public Schools (“PPS”).  Capitalized 
terms used in this Amendment have the same meanings ascribed to those terms in the IGA.  
Effective June 30, 2023, Amendment Number Five to the IGA (“this Amendment”) modifies 
the IGA as follows: 
 

a. The IGA is hereby amended to extend the Contract term for an additional one (1) year, 
from July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024. 

 
b. This amendment increases the maximum compensation of the IGA by $62,545, for a 

contractual total of $341,942.  
 

c. The following changes to the IGA are hereby made.  Additions are noted in italic and 
bold, deletions are noted in strikethrough. 

 
Section V. FUNDING, paragraph 3, shall be modified to read:  

 
“As compensation for the City’s services set forth above, PPS shall pay the City 
an annual payment of $59,18462,545 with a total not to exceed amount of 
$218,777341,942 for WFTH Services. The City will invoice PPS each year after 
services rendered.  PPS will make payment to the City within 30 calendar days of 
receiving the City’s request for payment.  Payment will be based on services as 
outlined in this Agreement.  This amount may be amended through an addendum 
to this IGA with agreement by both Parties”. 
 

d. All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. 
 
CITY OF PORTLAND     Approved as to Form 
 
______________________________      ________________          ________ 
Biko Taylor               Date  City Attorney                          Date 
Chief Procurement Officer 
 
 



PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 
_________________________________     _______  
Emily Courtnage, Director   
Purchasing & Contracting        Date  


